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DAVID FLATHLR

ENVIRONMLNTAL SUPERVISOR

DIRLCT: (432) 318-1615

E-MAIL: DAVID.FEATHER & APACHECORP.COM

October 22, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings

State of New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: 1RP-1654 NEDU 225

M. Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(B) NMAC and the agreemellt submitted by Apache Corporation on
November 8, 2018, Apache Corporauon is submitting information related to closure for the release
accurring October 26, 2007. Apache is respectfully submitting the closure report based on studies
occurnng in 2019 that demonstrate the site meeting the requirements of the agency. Unless further

information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this release closed.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at
David.Feather@ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

David Feather

Environmental Supervisor
Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Closure Report Dated October 18, 2019

APACHE CORPORATION - PERMIAN BASIN REGION - 303 VETTRANS AIRPARK LANE, STE 3000, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705
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Trinity Qilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Environmental Site Summary & Closure Request TRINITY
O FIFLDSERVICES
Company:_Apache Corporation Address: 2530 W. Marland St., Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone #:_{575) 393-7106
Site Name:_NEDU Well #225 NMOCD Reference#:_ 1RP-1654
Surface Owner:_WFM Ranch, Ltd. & State of NM Mineral Owner:_State of NM & US BLM

Unit Letter; L (NVWW/SW) Section:_2 Township:21S Range: 37E County: Lea GPS Coordinates:_32.508026 N _-103.142436 W

Date/Time of Release: 10/26/2007 Type of Release: [Z]Crude Oil Produced Water

Volume(s} Reteased:_5 bbls Crude Oil & 50 bbls Produced Water _ Volume(s) Recovered:_3 bbls Crude Qil & 17 bbls Produced Water

Closure Criteria for Impacted Soil (mg/kg; See Appendix C, "Closure Criteria Justification"):

Benzene:_10_ BTEX: 50 GRO+DRO:_1,000 TeH: [ 100 Chloride: [] 600

2,500 10,000

[ 20,000
Background Information:

On October 26, 2007, Apache Corporation (Apache) discovered a release at the Northeast Drinkard Unit (NEDU) #225
well site. Failure of a section of 2-inch transfer line resulted in the release of approximately 5 barrels (bbls) of crude oil
and 50 bbls of produced water. The release impacted an area of the adjacent pasture measuring approximately 100 feet
x 70 feet. During initial response activities, the damaged section of pipeline was replaced, and a vacuum truck was
utilized to recover approximately 3 bbls of crude oil and 17 bbls of produced water.

The release was immediately reported to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Hobbs District Office.
The NMOCD "Release Notification & Corrective Action” form (C-141) is provided as Appendix A. A "Site Location Map"
is provided as Figure 1.

Remediation of the affected area took place at some point following the release. However, no extant documentation or
work records of such activities could be located. In addition, no records or analytical results from soil sampling couid be
obtained from Cardinal Laboratories.

On July 25, 2019, Apache requested Trinity Qilfield Services & Rentals, LLC (Trinity), assume remediation activities at
the release site.

Summary of Field Activities:

On August 1, 2019, representatives of Trinity conducted a sampling event to assess the current state of the site. A hand
auger was utilized to advance a series of 5 horeholes (SP-1 through SP-5} in the inferred affected area around the
wellhead to investigate the extent of impacted soil. The boreholes were advanced to the extent practicable to the hard
rock layer running underneath the site, which was encountered approximately 2 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil
samples were collected at ground surface, 1 foot bgs, and 2 feet bgs from each location, and confirmation samples were
submitted to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico, for analysis of chloride, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and/or total xylene (BTEX)} concentrations using Environmental Protection Agency
{(EPA) Methods 4500-Cl B, SW 846-8015 Mod, and SW 846-8021B, respectively.

Laboratory analytical results indicated TPH and BTEX constituent concentrations were below the laboratory method
detection limit (MDL) in all submitted soil samples, with the exceptions of samples SP-3 @ Surface and SP-4 @ 1', which
exhibited TPH concentrations of 83.2 mg/kg and 35.6 mg/kg, respectively. Chloride concentrations ranged from less than
the laboratory MDL in soil samples SP-1 @ Surface, SP-4 @ Surface, SP-5 @ Surface, and SP-5 @ 2' to 784 mg/kg in
soil sample SP-3 @ 1.

Locations of the auger holes are depicted in Figures 2 and 3, "Sample Location Map” and "Sample Location Map
(Historical Aerial)", respectively. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and an analytical report is

provided in Appendix D.
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Received by OCD: 10/22/2019

Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Environmental Site Summary & Closure Request TRINITY

[CIRNIRNPETH AN F R

Variance & Site Closure Requests:

Soil samples collected from the inferred impacted area were analyzed by an NMOCD-approved laboratory, and
concentrations of chloride, TPH, and BTEX were below the Closure Criteria listed in Table | of Section 19.15.29.12 of the
New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) for a site where depth to groundwater is 51 to 100 feet bgs (see Appendix C,
"Closure Criteria Justification”, for more information}. However, the chloride concentration in soil sample SP-3 @ 1' (784
mg/kg) is slightly over the 600 mg/kg limit specified in Section 19.15.29.13.D(1) NMAC. Additional delineation and/or
excavation in this area would be hindered by the presence of active aboveground and buried pipelines running along the
eastern edge of the release site.

The chloride contamination in the area represented by soil sample SP-3 @ 1' has been vertically delineated. Trinity ran
the EPA's Multimedia Exposure Assessment Model (MULTIMED) to determine if the contamination poses a threat to
groundwater quality. The model indicates that the peak concentration of chloride in the underilying groundwater
contributed by the in-situ contamination would be approximately 33.46 mg/L in 581 years with no liner (see Appendix E).
Since the estimated increase in chloride concentration is below the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission
standard of 250 mg/L, pursuant to Section 19.15.29.12.C(3) NMAC, leaving the contamination in-situ "does not cause an
imminent risk to human health, the environment, or ground water”. In addition, vegetation regrowth at the site has been
occurring at a steady rate (see photographs in Appendix B). Based on this information, Trinity, on behalf of Apache,
hereby requests 1.) a variance from the requirements of Section 19.15.29.13.D(1) NMAC and 2.) the NMOCD grant
closure to the NEDU Well #225 release site.

Enclosures:

Figure 1: Site Location Map /é’_\mnelzms

Figure 2: Sample Location Map ~~"Ben J. Arguijo
. . . . . o Project Manager

Figure 2: Sample Location Map {Historical Aerial)

Tahle 1: Concentrations of Benzene, BTEX, TPH & Chloride in Soil

Appendix A: Release Notification & Corrective Action (Form C-141)

Appendix B: Photographs

Appendix C: Closure Criteria Justification

Appendix D: Laboratory Analytical Results

Appendix E: Multimedia Exposure Assessment Model (MULTIMED)
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Figure 1 Trinily Oiffield Services & Rentals, LLC

Site Location Map PO. Box 2587
05 0.25 ° 0.5 Apache Corporation Hobbs, NM 88241
Eles N ye wazs Drawn By: BJA Checked By: JEH
Lea County, New Mexico . .
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1654 hl-lrl!lzlll’NM'l:l\-lt\: » Oclober 4, 2019 Scale: 1" = 0. 5mi
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Figure 2
Sample Location Plan
Apache Corporation
NEDU Well #225
Lea County, New Maxico
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1654
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Trinity Oiilield Services & Renlals, LLT

PO Box 2587
Hobbs, NM 88241

Drawn By BJA

Checked By: JEH

QOclober 4, 2019

Seals: 17 = 60°
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Figure 3
Sample Location Map {Historical Aerial)
Apache Corporation
NEDU Well #225
Lea County, New Mexico
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1654
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Trinity Qilfield Ssrvices & Renlals, LLC

PO Box 2587
Hobbs. NM 88241

Drawn By BJA

Checked By: JEH

Qctober 4, 2019
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APACHE CORPORATION

TABLE 1

NEDU WELL #225

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH & CHLORIDE IN S50IL

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRINITY
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-1654 CHEIEE 3 b
EPA SW-845 Method 80216 EPA SW-246 Method 3015M 450018
SAMPLE
SAMPLE SAMPLE | SOl ETHYL- | TOTAL | ToTAL | GRO | DRO | GRO+ | MRO | TPH
tocation | TgBCl [ oate | status [SERERNEITOLUENE |menzene xvienes | BTex |ceciz |cizcas| DRO [cascas) cacas | THORDE
(mg/kg} | (mgika) | (ma'ka) |{ma/kg) | (mgikg) | {mglkg) | (mgika) | (mgika)
NMOCD Closure Limits (mgik 10 NE NE NE 50 NE NE 1,000 NE 2,600 10,000
SP-1 @ Surface | Surface | BM72019 | In-Situ | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 | <10.0 <16.0
ISP-‘I @1 7 BM/2019 | In-Situ | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 16.0
z BMI2019 | InSitu_ | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 64.0
Surface | 8M/2019 | In-5itu_| =<0.050 | <0.050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 320
N 8172019 | In-Situ_| <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 | <10.0 | <10.0 16.0
T 8172019 | InSitu_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0.300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 16.0
Surface | B/1/2019 | In-Situ | <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | 644 | 644 188 832 350
T B/12019 | InStu_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0.300 | <10.0 | <100 | <106 | <100 | <100 784
z 8172019 | In-Situ_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0.050 | <0.150 | <0.300 § <i0.0 | <10.0 | <100 | <100 | <100 256
ISP-4@Surface Surface | B/172019 | In-Silu_ | <0.050 | <0050 | <0.050 [ <0.150 | <0.300 | <10.0 | <10.0 | <100 | <10 <10.0 <16.0
SP-A @1 T 81/2019 | In-Situ_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0300 | <10.0 | 356 | 356 | <10 356 16.0
SPA®Z 7 8/1/2019 | In-Situ_| <0.050 | <0.050 | <0050 | <0150 ]| <0300 | <10.0 | <10.0 | <100 | <io <10.0 <16.0
SP-5 @ Surface | Surface | 8/1/2019 | I(n-Silu_| <0050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0,150 | <0300 | <i0.0 | <100 | <100 | <10.0 | <100 <16.0
[sPs@T T 8/1/2019 | InStu | <0050 | <0050 | <0.050 | <0450 | <0.300 | <10.0 | <10.0 | <100 | <1006 | <100 16.0
SPS@Z z 8172019 | In-Situ_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0300 | <10.0 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 <16.0
NE = Not Established
- = Not Anatyzed .
Cancentralions in BOLD esceed the NMOCO Closure Limit Page Lof 1
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District | State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Form C-141

Distnct Il Rewvised October 10, 2003
1301 W, Grand Avenue, Arliesa, NM 83210

Dustrict 1 Submit 2 Copies to approprate
1000 Ric Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division District Office in accordance
Dhstrict IV 1120 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St, Francis Dr , Santa Fo, NM 875 Santa Fe, NM 97505 side of form

Relaese Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report O Final Report

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Billy L Stockton

Address POBox 1150 SundownTx 79372 |Telephone No. 806-893-9575

Facility Name NEDU well #225 Facility Type Fluid Transfer Line

/’—'__N\ ’C -~
@l’mace Owner} : [Minerat Qwner | APl & 30-025-34249 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unil Letter Section Township Range Feat from the NorthiSouth Line Fael rom the EastWesl Ling County
L 2 218 37E 2540 South 175 West Lea
Latitude Longitude M_,
70
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Qil & Water Volume of Release 5 oil x 50 water Volurme Recovered 3x17
Source of Release Flowline Date/Hour of Qccurrence 10.26.07 12:30pm_ |Date /Hour of Discovery 10.26 13:30

Was Immediate Notice Given? bt If Yes, To Whom?

M ves-—d No - 1] Nt Required| Larry Johnson
By Whom? Guinn Burks Dale and Hour 10/26/07_4:45:00 PM é!eft message)
Was a Watercourse Reached? p : If YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse, 345 78 )
- e - e r . % ’o
Yes No ‘N 72

S

If a Watercourse was Impacted. describe Fully* ‘;’s' '{a)
g W O\
& Recaved 3
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* % 0CD S
9. N
o )
Failure in 2 inch transfer line; Shut in source; repaired line; recovered al fluid. 16\'/
Cezze vt

Descnibe Area Alfecled and Cleanup Action Taken,*

Approx 70 ft x 100 ft area effected. Elke Environmental (Project Manager - John Good) has been hired to remediate this location as
per New Mexico - OCD requirements.

I herby certify that the information given above is trug and complate to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations alt
operators are required to report and/or lile certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the
envircnmenlt. The accsptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report* does nol relieve the operalor of habilty should their operations have
falled 1o adequalely invesligate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment In addition,
NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for comphance with any other federal, slate, or local laws and/or regulations.

L BE RS e pins e TR Oil Conservation Division &
Signature. LJ..CL,, _ : o & 3 oL ?.

- P e
Printed Name:* - - - Billy L Stockton | Approved by the District FAURANMENTAL ENGINEER N
Title: EH&S Environmental Tech Approval Date {1 +§ ©7 Expi ae: (284 -OF R
Email »
Address: billy.stockton@ apach .COm lCondillons ol Approval: /Anached

. J

Date: 10.30.07 Phone: 806-893-9575 é—’Bﬁ\ﬂ" FG!M. B N\ P(ﬂ} \ ( '
*Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

%\'\
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application [D

Site Assessment/Characterization

Thus information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 day s after the release discavery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area atfected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school. hospital. institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water weil used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Are the lateral extents of the release within a |00-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

75" (fibgs)
Yes [ No
Yes il No

Yes [z’ No
Yes B’No
Yes B’No

Yes E"I\'o
Yes [j_»?/;\'o

Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes @ No
m’es [ No

oaooo oo O O O OO

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

[J Field data
[M"Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

epth to water determination
IR):;etermination of water sources and significant watercourses within “-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs
%Photographs inctuding date and G1S information

I_g)mp-:)graphic."Aerial maps
Laboratory data including chain of custody

m’-Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table | of

19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Released to Imaging: 7/7/2021 2758721 PM
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico

Incident ID

Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby cenify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat 1o groundwater. surface water. human health or the environment. In

addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report daes not retieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal. state. or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Srm Bﬂ-m Title: Eﬂw‘rvwmew“l[ Teek SE.
Signature: &W‘( M Date: [0=22-1F

email: ’Mr% . b&kzﬁe Q_.Pmkgcarg. C O Telephone: 4 32 - (93' "’69 81

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Released to Imaging: 7/7/2021 2:58:21 PM
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico IncidentID SACOT31254076
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-1654
Facility 1D
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling. and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

B/A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

E(Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

E{Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

E{Dcscriplion of remediation activities

Fhereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to QCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete,

Printed Name: smﬁﬂ"(ﬂﬂ" Title: _ 'E’VVE"'Q"-_’!'_‘.!GH—"A'&.I 7‘"’4‘( SK.
Signature: _M M _ Date: 10‘92 "’q

email: ]ﬂ‘hwwgm;w Telephone: 439. "é 3! " lo(i? Z

:51 PM

OCD Only

Received by: - ) ) Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible =
party of compliance with any other federal. state, or local laws and/or regulations,

Closure Approved by: 54_,@%&94,% 54%1,094, Date: 07/07/2021

Printed Name: __Bradford Billings - _ Title: I%n_vi.§pec.A

Received by OCD: 10/22/2019 2:54
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” (NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E

NE

g

208 Oct 2019.1401 0,04
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” {NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E

82ft
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” (NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E

- © 96°E (T) @ 32.507971°,-103.142515° £19ft A 3478ft
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” {[NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E

NE

0 U (o 8] ag
a Sl | i e TR s It e Lt el | S ek L

© 54°NE (T) ® 32.507995°, 103142522
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- —

+£26ft A 3478ft
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” (NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well 225
Unit Letter “L” (NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E
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Apache Corporation — NEDU Well #225
Unit Letter “L” (NW/SW), Section 2, Township 215, Range 37E

#;‘1 1.’
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TABLE 3
CLOSURE CRITERIA JUSTIFICATION

APACHE CORPORATION
NEDU WELL #225
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-1654

TRINITY

OILHELD SERVICES

Groundwater, Water Wells & Other Water Saurces

Depth to groundwater (ft)? 75
Horizontal distance (ft) from all water sources within 0.5 miles? 2,376
Within 500' of a spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by less

Ithan 5 households for domestic or stock watering purposes? No
Within 1000" of any fresh water well or spring? No

Surface Water

[Horizontal distance {ft) to nearest significant watercourse? >1,000
Within 300' of any continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse? No
Within 200' of any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake? No

Human-Occupied, Environmental & Other Areas

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal

ffresh water well field? L
Within 300' of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital,

finstitution or church? o2
Within 300" of a wetland? No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine? No
Within an unstable area? No
Within a 100-year floodplain? No

Closure Criteria (mg/kg)*
Benzene BTEX GRO + DRO TPH Chlorlde
10 50 1,000 2,500 10,000

*Numerical limits or natural background level, whichever is greater

Page 1 of 1
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Lagend Figure 4 Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentats, LLG
[T 1.000-n Radivs ® site Location # Soil Boring Vicinity & Wellhead Protection Area Map PO. Box 2587
= 0.5-mi Radius & NMOSE Degih 1o Water (i) # Moniter Well Apache Corporation Hobbs, MM 88241

FEMA 100-Year Fiood Zone  ® USGS Depth lo Walef (it
— Pre-Dovelopment Groundwater Elevation”

NEDU Well #225
Lea County, Now Mexico
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-1654

Drawn By: BJA

Checked By JEH

Oclaber 17, 2018

Scale. 1" = 0.5mi

T New Mexco Water Assessment 2001

21 PM
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NEDU Well #225

Depth-to-Groundwater Estimation
3,500 Borehole BH-1
(Neouruns)

3,490

NEDU Well #225

3,480 Release Site

3,470
3,460 60
3,450

3,440

3,430 Monitor wWell MW-2

3,420 |

Elevation {ft}?

3,410 |=36" |

i

3,400 |
L
3,390

3,380
3,370
3,360

3,350

[™]
| 3

Y

¥

0.45 mi (SW) 0.45 mi (NE)

= Surface Elevation
Pre-Development Groundwater Elevation3
= Cyrrent Groundwater Elevation (Inferred)

Sources:

1. United States Geological Survey's National Elevation Database

2. Livingston Ridge to Hugh {1R-0398) - "2017 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report”
3. New Mexico Water Resources Assessment 2001
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Table 1

Confirmation Scil Sample Analytical Data Summary

Apache Corporation, NEDU 218

Lea County, New Mexico

32° 30' 44.10 North 103" 08' 11.80 West Page 1of1
Sample Depth Collection Status Benzene BTEX C6-C12 €12-C28 | C28-C35 TPH Chloride
{Feet) Date (mg/kg_| (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | {me/Ke) | (me/Kg)
Remediation Level: 10 50 100 600
BH-1 15 |02/28/2019] in-Situ 678
20 02/28/2019(  In-Situ 848
25 02/28/2019  In-Situ 1170
30 02/28/2019(  In-Situ 1120
31 02/28/2019]  In-Situ 1250
40 7/31/2019 |  In-Situ 1670
45 7/31/2019 |  In-Situ 1120
50 7/31/2019 | in-Situ 1810
55 7/31/2019 |  In-Situ 1350
60 7/31/2019 | In-Situ 272

Notes: analysis performed by Permian Basin Environmental Lab, Midland, Texas by EPA 300 (chloride)

Depth in feet below ground surface (bgs)
mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram equivalent to parts per million {(ppm)
<: denotes concentration less than analytical method reporting limit

:58:21 PM
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

R,

No records found.

UTMNADS3 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 674555.7 Northing (Y): 3598235.28 Radius: 804.67
(0.5 miles)

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, conceming the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/4/19 1:38 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

:58:21 PM
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4

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiEHERE in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

POD Number
CP 01741 PODA1

CP 00286 POD1

Record Count: 2

(R=POD has
been replaced,
O=orphaned,

C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) {In feet)

POD
Sub- aaq
Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng

cpP LE 1 3 4 03 215 37E

CP LE 2 12 10 218 37E

UTMNADS3 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X): 6745557 Northing (Y). 3598235.28

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Depth Depth Water
X Y Distance Well Water Column

673895 3597759 i 814 45
674019 3597338" 1045 70
Average Depth to Water: -

Minimum Depth: -
Maximum Depth: -

Radius: 1610
{1 mile)

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/4/19 1:37 PM

Page 1 of 1

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

:58:21 PM
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 08, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: NEDU #225

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/01/19 16:55.

Cardina!l Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tcen. texas.gov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

1 Pageiofi9

8:21 PM

2:5
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVYD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE 32.507946 (H902645-01)

BTEX 80218 mgp/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reparting Limnit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.54 76.8 2.00 0.380
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.90 95.0 2.00 1.96
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 0.0740
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.77 96.1 6.00 0.715
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 1% 733-129
Chicride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <160 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kp Analyzed 8y: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cruafifieer
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chiorooctane 99 1% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecaine 96.1 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty #nd Damages. Cordhmial’y apdty and chent's exgysive remady for any dam anmng, whether based o conract or tort, thal be imeted to the amount paed by chent for analvses. Al Omms, nidudng theose for neghpence aad
ady oher chuse wWhatiobvir ShM DE Oeemed waned wnieid Made o woting M eCened By Cardndl welfwn thety (30 days after complebon of the apphcabile terade.  In no gvent shal Cardinal be hsble for modental or consequentsl  damaged,
inchidng, vathout hmeabon, busness witemupbons, loss of use, or lots of profts ncured by ckent, K3 subikhanes, affilwes o juccenon ansag out of o related ot pedformance of the serwces heceunder by Cardenal, regandiess of whether sucn
O3 15 Dased wpon 3y of the ADOVE FAMED rEasans of athenwie. Results relate ondy to the samples dentified 3bove. Ths /eport shall not Be reproduced except if Rl wih wiiten 20 proval of Cartindl LaborHnnes.

W.A—(M

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of 19
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date; 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Cldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' -103.142380 (H902645-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 919 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogare: 4-Bromoflworobenzene (PIC 106 % 733129
Chioride, SMA4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TEH 8015M mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quatifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO »(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chloroociane 93.3% 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 91 9% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Gabdty snd Damages.  Cardinale babdity and chents a.dusve remedy for any Omm ansnp, whether Based m contract o tor, 3hil D kiwifd W0 OW amount pad By chent for analyses. AN dimd, adudng Dhoese for negbgence and
any other cause whitiodver shall be deemed wawved unless made in wibnD and recersd by Cardnad when thirty (X0) days after complecon of the apphcable sernce.  In no event shel Cardinal be Mable for wodental o consequental damdges,
Whing, wrhoul Bmkabon, buSInEsS keupoons, loss of use, O G Of profits wcumed by chent A5 sublidhindt, MMRHEL O feeCesSOr Arng out of o/ relsed 10 the performance of e Sernces hesundtr by Caonal, regardiess of whather such
cam 3 Bakéd upon 2fy Of Uhe JbOve Stabed reasDnS oF Otherwase, ReTuTs rethte only o the famples Wenefiad above. This repert shall not be reproduced except n ful with watten approval of Cardinal Labordtonss.

WM

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of19
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Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Samgpling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H902645-03)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 734 2.00 3.5%
Toluene* <{0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 919 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94,3 2.00 0.650
Tota! Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL % 73.3-129
Chlaride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <100 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/201% ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane 92.6 % Ji-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 91.7% 37 6-147
~
X Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

mhong.mx\mmwmmdm,wmﬂwmmmawmu
daim s baddt Lpan My of the above stated reastns or Dthenwee. Rapguits relate only to the samgtes wentfed sbove. This report shal i e reproduced excapt M iUl wath wotten approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

W-A‘M

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

PLEASE NOTE:  fLishiy and Damages. mmnmwwdmﬁt:mmemlormvdammum.mmubmdnmnwmmlutmudwmamlp-dwcmtfum A dams, ndudng Mose for mghgence avd
CMMMWMMGEMMNNmmmﬂllnmmmmﬂmmﬂmnhm[ﬁ)ﬂvllwmdmw!ﬂw4 In no event shall Camkoal be lable for modental of consequental damages,
mm.m«mammuwrumwmummauwmummwmmm@mm‘mm
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE 32.508057 (H902645-04)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/201% ND 147 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 189 94.3 2.00 0,650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 NO 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1% 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32,0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 i08 400 0,00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Aralyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value (iC RPD Cualifier
GRO Co-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/201% ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 938 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chloroociadecane 927 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE MOTE: Labdty and Damages.  Cardwals §aDiny ang chents ecgivmive remedy f any cam ansng, whether based m contart or tort, shall be imied to the amount pad by ciant dr analyses. AN dams, ncudng those for negigincs and
My NG CuSe wWhSORWer shall be deemed wanved unless mAde Wi weDAQ A0 eecerved by Cadnad wahn taty (307 days afer completon of the applcable farace. n ao event shad Carcnal be %able for ncidental o consequental damages,
nma.ng,mmmmwmmmmso'm,ormdww:mmwmummm-mmummammmuwmmmmmmmdm:mmmam.wdmm
Cum 13 based upon Ay of the abave stated reasons or Olherwibe, RESUTS relate only t0 the samples sjenbfied above. This repon shall not be reproduced except wn hull with whttah spprtvil of Carcenal LabOratores.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' -103.142288 (H902645-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blarnk BS % Recovery True value QC RPFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 73.4 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 104
Ethylbenzene* «<0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate {-Bromoflworobenzene (PIL 1% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019% ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surragate. I-Chloraoctane 89.7% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 87.6% 37.6-147

51 PM

Received by OCD: 10/22/2019 2:54

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablty and Damsges. Cordinals labhty a0d ceenls exdusive remedy for sny dem anung, whathes based n contract o tort, shal be hmited to the amount pad by thiat for Mdiied. AT Odims. indudng mose for negigence and
any other Cause whatsgever 3hall be deemed vaved unless made I wotng 0 recbved By Cardddl wethih Owty (30) days after compiebon of the appicabie service.  In no event shal Cardinal be kable for wodental o coniequental damages,

wiuding, without bmtsbon, butids iEmLONS, ot of uvle, of o5 of pmfin ooumed by ceent, & subschanes, aflates or sucoessors anmng Dut of O rifMted to the performance Of Me dennDes hersunder Dy Carcnal, regandiers of whethar such
G 5 Based upan any of tha above stated reasons or othervese. Resulls relate only by e samples xenbfied above. This report shall nok be repmduced kacept i hull with wizan approval of Cardnal Laboratones.

2t =k,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575} 393-2432

Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H902645-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifigr
Benzene* <0.,050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 734 2,00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 104
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 733-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifies
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Bank B5 % Fecovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Co-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chiorooctane 98.8 % 41-142
Surrogate. [-Chisrooctadecane 10 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labdty and Damages. Cardnal's Babdty and cerk’s estiupve remedy for sny clm andang, whether based n contract o tor, shal b bmded 0 the amowt paed by chent for anslyses AN cwms, ndudng those for negbgence and
any Ot Chuié whdtiobver Shal Db dittid warved ubieid Madd 9 wnbng 0 recened By Caamal wtnn ety (30) did aRer completion of the Jpphcalie Serice. In A0 dvenl shal Camhoal PR hDTE for sladeMal or coNtEquential  damages,
wicipkng, wahout Imgaon, buuness wtemupoons, foss of use, or lass of profts wowred by dient, ks subsihanes, affikates or successors arsng ouf of or related to the performance of the services heveunder by Cardnal. eagardiess of whether such
Oim 3 BASEd upon 3y of e 3bave Rated reasons o sherwse, Results relabe ondy to the samples denbfied 300ve, Thes report shall not be reproduced except vy full with witten agproval of Cardnal Laboratones

W.M

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer
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CARDINAL

|— = b O rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 £, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE 32.507900 {H902645-07)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 (8/06/2019 ND 1.47 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <{3.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ko Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »C10-C28* 64.4 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >(28-C36 18.8 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 100 % 41142
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctadecane 106 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE  Labdty and Damagas. animwmg-d\mummmy&mmmmm:mummlummnammwmmmmﬁ A1 dams, ncugng those for neghpence and
|wwnrmummmummedunummnmwm«wmamnmmm]m-mmummumA In ne event shall Carchnal be lable fix modestal of consequentul dimages,
|mmmnnnmmmmdugorhunlmﬂumwmm:Manu.amuuwcmmlnnnqmolummwwwbmeuummwamu.mgwmdmm
dam s based upon any b the above stated ressnt & othanwse. Results relate only to thi $5mgles wienofied sove- Thiy rapore shall nct be reproduced dxtept w Al neth nakten apprival of Caminal Labarxones.

W-A*M

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' -103.142349 (H902645-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 54.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1+ % 733129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 784 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 «<10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5 % 41-142
Surrogate. |-Chloreoctadecane 83.7 % 37 6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE Labity and Damages.

claim 1s based upon any of tha abov stated rediont or cetherwes. Regulvs relate only 1o the samples wentfSed above. Trus report Shal not be reprodured eccept s Aull vl winen approval of Cankal Liboraonts.

Z/VI—-J—JM

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinals babity and dients escusve remedy for any cdam anung, whether based 1 o3t o tor, shall be Wmded [0 e AMOUMC pad By CMOT fir 33yt AR daims, ndudng those for neghgence and
any other chuse whatsoever whall be deemed waned onless made n wnbng and recened by Candnal wethih Thrty (30) diys afee cormpitbon of YW dpphcable  sernce.
nchuding, wathout bmtsoon, business interrupbons, loss of wuse, or loss of profits acurred by dent, ds subsihanes, affilates o guccessors anang Ut of o relsted W the performance of the SErvces hertunter Dy Candnd, regardiess of whether such

In no evet shal Cardina! be hable for wnodental o consequemal demages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/01/2019
08/08/2019
NEDU #225
NEDU #225
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H902645-09)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
(575) 393-2432

Fax To:

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Samgpling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/01/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 73.4 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/201% ND 189 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate. +-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 08/06/201% ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRC >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Swrrogaie: {-Chioroociane 91.6 % 41-142
Surragate: 1-Chloroociadecane 88.2% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE HQTE:

wmmmmuummmmmWMnmwmmwmwmm(m)mammd
.mm,mlmmmm,bﬁﬂmumdmmmwmnhmmaﬂmwmmnmmm

the apphcable servce.

Lasbdty dnd Oamages. mmrsummwm:-amum,fwnvmmmmmmﬂnmumwlummn\eampnmmwm

clam 13 based upon 30y of the above $Ued (6150ns OF othervage. Results relate only to the $3mples denofied sbove. This report shall not be reproduced except in full wath witten approval of Cardinal Laboranones,

2t e

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

A agmms, wduding these for negigence and
I ne event shall Canal be hable for modental or COMSEquentdl dhmages,
uumwmmeuwmmquumrquuunrmm:-

*=pccredited Analyte

2:58:21 PM
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Lecation:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

08/01/2019
08/08/2019
NEDU #225
NEDU #225
NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H902645-10)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/01/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 73.4 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 0B/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: H-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1n3 % 731-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mglkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10,0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogare; 1-Cliorooctane 929 % 41-142
Surrogate: {-Cliorooctadecane 91.9% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

8:21 PM

e

PLEASE NOTE Labdty and Damapes. Cirdnals habdty and chents ewcusve remedy B any dam anung, whethds Datdd i Contrda o tact, Snall De hmted to the amownt pad by chant ho anahyter nd:mmmhr\qwumm&i

amy othes cause whatoever shall bt debméd wawtd wiless made o wobng ad scendd by Cadnal wchin thrly [30) days afier completon of the apphcatit senade.

In Ao bvent shad Carndd De kable for nodental o consequental Camages,

1

WMWY, WANGUT WTRIDON, buness interrupoons, Jois of use, or loss ol profts mcwmed by chint, &5 fubdciants, aNBMes Of SUCCESSME amng ot of of relmed 19 the paoformance of the sernces hereunder by Cardinal, rqm-nlmaweh(\l
dam 15 based upon Aty of the aDove stated reasons o stherwse. Refults relate only m the samples wlenbbed above. This report shish not be reproduced exdept in ful with wertten dpproval of Cartenal Laborawones.

W-«M

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Cldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1' 32,507805 (H902645-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 147 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 104
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.6%0
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 D8/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: +-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 116 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* 35.6 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 939 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 921 % 41-142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 93.5% 37 6-147
~
=
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte :f

lr
PLEASE NOTE Labdry and Damages.  Carnad's babdty snd chents enxdumve remady for any clam antng, whithes based v gontracr o tovg, thal be bmeied to the amount pad by chent fr anatytes W mnmmngmﬁrnmmm('\l
any other cause whatsosver shal be deemed windd wilds Madé 1 wibnd and recerved Dy Candndl witlvn Owty (300 days ater complebon of the appiaable semice.  [n no event shal Carndl De hable for wodental of consequentul damages,
nChdeng, wihout Imeaon, busness vEemapbons, kot of ute, or loss of prafin moumed by cent, As submdanes, alfilates or successors areing out of of relsted to the performance of the sennces hereunder by Cardwnal, rqmnnrmm«m,\l
clam 1§ baddd uPon Ay of M ABOVE SLated rEdSONS or ONErwee. Results relate only to e samples dentfied sbove. Thes report shall nax be seproduced exgept i Aol wath wikten approval of Cardinal Labarsones.

Zrttec o=,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2' -103.142586 (H902645-12)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0,650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115 %a 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value (C RPD Quualifiar
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6,03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/02/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 89 4 %4 H1-142
Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 86.9 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damdgis.  Cardnafs Wabdty 200 cent: exdupve remady for any dam anpng, whether dped i contract or torr, shal be hmied o the amount pad by chent for analyses. AN daims, mcdudng those for negigence and
any othar cause whatsogves shall be deemed wawved unless made n wnbng and recened by Canndl whah Owety (30) o2yt aher complenon of the apphlable serwce. In no event shall Cardinel be hable for wodental o consequentyl  damages,
mm(nmwmmum,umﬂwﬂumb'dm;,nmlllilnswwnmmo{ummmmwbmu:dmzummmmmuwnmmud“dmﬂmm
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwse. Results relte oty th the samphs enbhed above. Thi repart shill not be reproduced except in A with witten spproval of Cardinal Laborones.

Zrid e =, E

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE 32.507999 (H902645-13)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (PIL 126 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repoiting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane .7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane 9.5 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabdey and Damages.  Cardals habdty and chent’s excluswe remedy for any clam ange), whither based i conract or tort, shal be bmeed to the amount pad by chent for anahyses. Al daums, wdudng those for negegence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weved unids madé i wnbng and rbceved Dy Candnal withy Owiy (30) oays after complebon of the Jpphcable sEnsce, In 0o event shall Carchnal be ‘able for nodental of consequentl  damages,
Moing, wahout Gmesvon, busness wtempuons, lom of e, or loss of pofs wcumed by dient, ks subhdianes, affilates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the sernces hereunder by Cardna, regardless of whather fueh
dmm 13 batad upan oy of te Abow SLkEd nshions or Oerame. AESUILS relte Oty 10 e Samples xdenbfied sbove. Thus report shall not be reproduced except in Aull with wimzen approval of Cardinal Laboraonas.

A =S,

Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Coo! & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 1' 103.142578 (H902645-14)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 734 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 51.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenas* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Sturrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene (PIL 106 % 733129
Choride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/Ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 188 939 200 6.03
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 94.0% 41142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 91.2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Dameges. Cardinal's babty and chents e.clusve remedy for any Oam ansng, whicher based 1 conoact or tor, shal be Gmbed Do the amgent pad by chent for snslyses. A Cams, NOuINg Dase oV Negejence and
ay okher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waeved Lnkess made i wodng aed recened by Cadndl wethen thwiy (30 oays after completon of Me applcable senace. [V ne dvedt shat Cartndl br lable for nodental o consequental damages,
inchuding, wathout Wmdsbon, business miemupbons, Toss of use, or loss of profts mcured by chient, ks submdianes, afibates Or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the seraces hereunder by Cartnal, repardiess of whether Such
clam s basad upon any of th: abows sTred reasons or Ghinwise. Resulty rtate only 1o the samples identifled above. This report shall not be reproduced except i iyl with witten agproval of Cardenal Labarsones,
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/01/2019 Sampling Date: 08/01/2019
Reported: 08/08/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NEDU #225 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NEDU #225 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 2' (H902645-15)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: M5 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.47 73.4 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.84 91.9 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/06/2019 ND 1.89 94.3 2.00 0.650
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/06/2019 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 1.34
Total BYEX <0.300 0.300 08/06/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 130 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS s Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 200 100 200 3.54
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND 188 93.9 200 6.03
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10,0 10.0 08/03/2019 ND
Surragate: I-Chigrooctane 87.5% 41442
Sirrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 85.1% 37.6-447
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: Liabdty and Damapes, Canhnals Sabkly and chents esdurve remady for any clum angng, whether based i cOmract of tort, shal be hmed Lo the amount pad by chent for analyses. AN dems, modwing those for negigenie and
any other cause whatsoever shal bw deemed wndd unkis made M woong ad recered Dy Cardndl wntwn ety (3D} days after complepon of the apphcable serwce. 1o o quant sl Cardnal be kbl fiv modental or consequental damages,
I, wathout §TMID0N, Dusness atemugbons, lois of use, of loss of profts moumed by ckent, s subsdianes, aMbates o successors snmng out of or relsted o the performance of the derced Bertunder Gy Cardnd, negandis of whether such
daim s based upon Ay af the dbdve Stited redsons Or otenvise. REsus relate 0nky to the samples dentfed above. Thy repart shall not e repmduced extep In Al with wnmen approvil of Cardenal Laboratones.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

5-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to & sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

¥

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6* or below.
Insufficient me to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500{1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbify and Dimagis. Cardals MaDity At CMMS daclusivé rimedy for &ty dam anwng, whether based in contract or tort, shal be mded to the amount pad by chient for anatyses. A dums, adwing those for neqhgence and
amy ocher cause whatsorver shat be deemed warved unless made o wnbng and recesed by Caromal weha twty (M) days ahwr omplepon of the spphcable  senace. In ng svert sl Cardengd be kable for nodental of consequental Jamages,
Wtheding, without iMddton, Bubness iNEmMAUONS, WS of use, o BE of profS sumed Dy AL AS dubbihandd AMRMES O SutOMIOr Andmdg dut of o ndakd O the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

Received by OCD: 10/22/2019 2:54:51 PM

chaum 15 based upon any of the above Stated reasons or atherwise. Results relate iy bo the samples xlanbfied above. This report 4l not be sepraduced ezcept it Aull with wiitten approval of Cartis) Laboratones.
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Mike Snyder For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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NRDINAL
Laboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: G220 ¢ ws™  CanfOlripr EILA._F(-I ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: &y o faksi P.O. #:
[Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: [Address.
Project #: Praject Owner: City:
|proiect Name: AEL ZZ2S |state: Zip:
|ProjactLocatinn: MNEDL Za( IPhonel:
Igmplerh‘ame: ,ﬁ,-?/v:_gf /e?_ﬂ,:fc’— IFax :
PORLAD USE DY ) MATRIX PRESERV] _SAMPLING
AP N
1 . &
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. A HEBERACE 4/ 5
giElTE . slafy | [NI{K
Hp2644 81218 213182 /510 1815 oare | e N8
| |s72 @ Sudboce 7. 59799} | 1 ]| | ek de [ VIV V)
Zr1 el -03. N5 el KIFAE
3|51 2 I | o5 | VIV |V,
Y1skd fece 3505057 { ow3| V|V |V,
Sl#ip 17 1319239 . | 2 WAKA RS
A RIZI 2R N l A FARA RS =
7 |$83@) Suifase 32551400 wed [V IV V.
s|s/3@ 17 o5 234 L] gV IV iv,
9slim i, HEER N2 vV v |V, -
ni3tre s« ] 5 ARl Vviviv
Pr.n:lzuorl:umnw.wumnmmmmhqmmmmnmulﬂ.mumnummumwﬂun
mun-mmmuwmmmmmwwummmmmumwnmwmmnmmmwn#
senvich LN P vand snad Candnral be Gable for rcdental g ETVipEon pusinese basrLplons, ious of ine. or ket ¢f BaLU TR by clent 4B subsickacies.
e B e feooie O Vos T Mo ThaciFrome &
Fax Result: O Yes [ No  Add'lfax#: H
REMARKS:
EMALL 7o Bnce ArD SerF
Time
Delivered By: (Circle One) 0?_9 = ;;’971 %:grlalﬁomrgiuon cuﬁﬁﬁg)a\n
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ﬁ ; 2 f 2,3 . E‘:'::H:es e
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ARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(576) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

wnadnes. A) thime. chuding thass for negigence s sy ahall
wrnen, Inno event 1had Cardnat b Badte for =] nchudeg

Company Name: 200 cAIE L owd BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
g o
Address: Company:
City: State: Zips Attn;
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: ICity:
Project Name: A&Ou Zi5 State: Zip:
Project Location: AZDte 225 Phone #:
Sampler Name: _/uieirdd &(m Fax #:
FOR LAB LSE OHLY MATRIX PRESERV{ SAMPLING
AP BN
olg|E s ) R
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. AHHE .| 18181 J 8 W
- HEE R E J 81§
244 : o|[212 3513 (E]S18IE] ave mme ;
| SPH® L7 30, 557565 §-i-1 [ Zs [ VIV |V,
(2P @ 2718y 125K 12:6) VIV [V |
1315PS @) Sniface 37-501921 168 | VIV IV,
(4|sAs @ 2703 14F 573 tifo | IVIV,
ISIFSa) 4’ s | VIV
|
e —— s I T
PLEASE NOTE; Lkbaiky And) Qamages. Cariosals bacelity and CRrt's SXCLANS (SMBdy 107 M 101 SR Do LT 0 Tha e ok Sy How CHOE POX o

urles Mty o WG 300 SOk By G wilhin 30 tnys a8 compleon of e seplcsie
LT TR

Date: . g

Phong Result: [l Yes U No 1Adg'| Phone #:
Fax Result: d Yes O No_ Add'lFax#:
4 REMARKS:

erolls che iy N
Hedei et OF aihe rwase.

Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other.ﬁ i 2 g 5-»3'
&

He

" 5%
Date: Recaived By: = - EmALL TV WF AnD JEFF
Time: i
b,
1 : il ndit i
Delivered By: (Circle One) = 277 Scaon;rle'ﬁ; ;non cuﬁﬁﬁg}av
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Appendix E
Multimedia Exposure Assessment Model
(MULTIMED)

58:21 PM
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MULTIMED V1.01 DATE OF CALCULATIONS: 17-0CT-2019 TIME: 17:23:30

u. 5. ENVIRONMENTA AL PROTECTTION

EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT

MULTIMEDTIA MODETL

MULTIMED (Version 1.50, 2005)
1
Run cptions
WEDU Well #225
1RP-1654
Chemical simulated is Chloride
Option Chosen Saturated and unsaturated zone models
Run was DETERMIN

Infiltration Specified By User: 3.048E-02 m/fyr
Run was transient

Well Times: Find Maximium Concentration

Reject runs if Y coordinate outside plume
Reject runs if 2 coordinate outside plume
Gaussian source used in saturated zone model

UNSATURATED ZONE FLOW MODEL PARAMETERS
[input parameter description and wvalue)

NP - Total number of nodal points

NMAT Number of different porous materials
KPROP Van Genuchten or Brooks and Corey
IMSHGN - Spatial discretizatien opticon

NVFLAYR - Number of layers in flow model

OPTIONS CHOSEN

Van Genuchten functional coefficients
User defined coordinate system

1

Layer information

4:51 PM

5

10/22/2019 2:
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VADOSE ZONE MATERIAL VARIABLES

Saturated hydraulic conductivity
Unsaturated zone porosity

Air entry pressure head

Depth of the unsaturated zone

UNITS DISTRIBUTION PARAMETERS
MEAN STD DEV

cm/h CONSTANT 3.60 -999.

== CONSTANT 0,250 -999.

m CONSTANT 4.700 -999.

m CONSTANT 73.0 0.000

DATA FOR MATERIAL 1

VADOSE ZONE FUNCTION VARIABLES

Residual water content
Brook and Carey exponent, EN
BLFA coefficient

Van Genuchten exponent, ENN

UNSATURATED ZONE TRANSPORT MODEL PARAMETERS

NLAY
NTSTPS
DUMMY
IZ0L

N

NTEL
NGPTS
NIT
IBOUND
ITSGEN
TMAX
WTFUN

Number of different layers used

Number of time values concentration calc
Not presently used

Type of scheme used in unsaturated zone
Stehfest terms or number of increments
Points in Lagrangian interpclation
Number of Gauss points

Convoluticn integral segments

Type of boundary condition

Time values generated or input

Max simulation time --
Weighting factor ==

OPTIQONS CHOSEN

Convolution integral approach
Exponentially decaying continuous source
Computer generated times for computing concentrations

i

4:51 PM

5

10/22/2019 2:

Received by OCD

UNITS DISTRIBUTION PARAMETERS
MEAN STD DEV

e CONSTANT 0.116 -999.
- CONSTANT -995. -999.
1/cm CONSTANT 0.500E-02 -999.
or CONSTANT 1.09 =999,

1

40

1

2

18

3

104

2

3

1

0.0

1.2

DATA FOR LAYER 1

VADOSE TRANSPORT VARIABLES

21 PM
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VARIABLE NAME UNITS DISTRIBUTION PARAMETERS LIMITS
MEAN STD DEV MIN MAX
Thickness of layer m CONSTANT 73.0 ~999, -999, -99%,
Longitudinal dispersivity of layer m DERIVED =999, -999. -999, -995,
Percent organic matter - CONSTANT 0.000 -999, -999, =993,
Bulk density of aoil for layer g/ce CONSTANT 1.99 -909, -999, -995,
Biclogical decay coefficient 1/yr CONSTANT 0.000 -989, 7999; -498.

CHEMICAL SPECIFIC VARIABLES

MEAN STD DEV MIN MAX
S5olid phase decay coefficient 1/yr DERIVED -999. -999. -999. ~999.
Oissolved phase decay coefficient 1/yr DERIVED -999. -999. -999, -999,
Overall chemical decay coefficient 1/yr DERIVED -9992, =L Skl =IO
Acid catalyzed hydrolysis rate 1/M-yr CONSTANT 0.000 =Ly ST =IO
Heutral hydrolysis rate constant 1/yr CONSTANT 0.000 SRl -999. Ll
Base catalyzed hydrolysis rate 1/M-yr CONSTANT 0.000 -999. -999, ~-999,
Reference temperature C CONSTANT 25.0 =909 -999, -999,
Mormalized distribution coefficient ml/g CONSTANT 0.000 -999. -999, -999.
Distribution coefficient e DERIVED -999. -999, -999, -9299,
Biodegradation coefficient (sat. zone) 1/yr CONSTANT 0.000 Skl i Sicliels -999.
Air diffusion coefficient cm2/s CONSTANT -999. -999. Sl il ol
Reference temperature for air diffusion c CONSTANT -999. -99%. -999, =999,
Molecular weight g/M CONSTANT -999. =S998 -999. -999.
Mole fraction of Solute - CONSTANT -999. =999, -999. -999.
Vapor pressure of solute mm Hg CONSTANT -999. =9I 999, -999.
Henry's law constant atm-m~3/M CONSTANT =999, -999. =050k -929.
Owerall lst order decay sat. zone 1/yr DERIVED 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.00
Not currently used CONSTANT 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Net currently used CONSTANT 0.000 0.00¢ 0.000 0.000

SOURCE SPECIFIC VARIABLES

VARIABLE NAME UNITS DISTRIBUTION PARAMETERS LIMITS
MEAN STD DEV MIN MAX
Infiltration rate m/yr CONSTANT 0.305E-01 -999. -999. -999.
Area of waste disposal unit m”~2 CONSTANT 381. =999, -999. -999,
Duration of pulse ye DERIVED 0.100E-08 -999. -999, -999.
Spread of contaminant source m DERIVED -999. -999, LR =999z
Recharge rate m/yr CONSTANT 0.000 -999, -5999, -999.
Source decay constant 1/yr CONSTANT 0.250E-01 0.000 0.000 0.000
Initial concentration at landfill mg /1 CONSTANT 363. -999. -999, -999;
Length scale of facility m DERIVED =999 -999, -299. -999.
Width scale of facility m DERIVED =999, -999, -999: -999,
Near field dilution DERIVED 1.00 0.000 0.000 1.00

AQUIFER SPECIFIC VARIABLES

Released to Imaging: 7/7/2021 2:58:21 PM
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Chloride Concentration At The Receptor Well
NEDU Well #225
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District lll

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division

1220 S. St Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505
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CONDITIONS

Action 2010

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

APACHE CORPORATION 873

303 Veterans Airpark Ln Action Number:

Midland, TX 79705 2010

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date
bbillings None 717/2021
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